

COPY SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

_____)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Plaintiff and Respondent,)

v.)

FLOYD DANIEL SMITH)

Defendant and Appellant.)

_____)

(San Bernardino County
Sup. Ct. No. FWV08607

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Bernardino

HONORABLE JOHN W. KENNEDY

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender
JOSEPH E. CHABOT
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
State Bar No. 104810

1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Chabot@ospd.ca.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

SUPREME COURT
FILED
JUL 21 2017
Jorge Navarrete Clerk
Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF 1

XI. THE PRIOR-MURDER SPECIAL-CIRCUMSTANCE VERDICT SHOULD BE REVERSED DUE TO A LACK OF SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE. 1

 A. Respondent Misstates the Special Circumstance. 1

 B. The Jury Could Rely Only on the Evidence Admitted During the Separate Proceeding, Which Was Limited to Exhibits 24 and 63. 2

 C. Mr. Smith Acknowledged His Guilty Plea to Murder, Which Was Later Withdrawn. 4

 D. The Records Were Not Properly Certified. 5

 1. Exhibit 24 6

 2. Exhibit 63 7

 E. Exhibits 24 and 63 Constitute Insufficient Evidence That Mr. Smith Was the Person Identified in the Documents. ... 9

 F. Exhibits 24 and 63 Constitute Insufficient Evidence That Mr. Smith Was Previously Convicted of Murder. 11

 G. Conclusion 14

XII. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT MR. SMITH’S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 | 15, 16 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616] | 15, 16 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 | 15, 16 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>American Contractors Indemnity v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 579 | 7 |
| <i>Fidelity Appraisal Co. v. Federal Appraisal Co.</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 307 | 10 |
| <i>Himmelmann v. Hoadley</i> (1872) 44 Cal. 213 | 6, 7 |
| <i>Hurst v. State</i> (Fla. 2016) 202 So.3d 40 | 16 |
| <i>Ligare v. California Southern Railroad Co.</i> (1888) 76 Cal. 610 | 8, 9 |
| <i>Orr v. Byers</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 666 | 10 |
| <i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 | 3 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 | 3, 4 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 | 1 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 269 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 | 5, 12 |
| <i>People v. Lockett</i> (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 248 | 10 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 390 | 10 |
| <i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Flores)</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 127 | 14 |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 | 14 |
| <i>People v. Wong Sang Lung</i> (1906) 3 Cal.App. 221 | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Rauf v. State
(Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430 16, 17

Williams v. McDonald
(1881) 58 Cal. 527 8, 9

STATE STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc, § 1963 10

Evid. Code, §§ 452.5, subdivision (b) 9
664 7
1530 9
1531 9
1532 9
1530(a)(2) 9

Penal Code, §§ 190.1, subdivision (b) 3
190.4, subdivision (a) 2
190.2, subdivision (a)(2) 1, 2
190.4, subdivision (d) 3
211 13
664 13
969b 7
1026 3
12022.5 13

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) 14

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No. 750 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (5th ed. 2012) Circumstantial Evidence § 135 .. 10

7 Cal. Law Rev. Com. Rep. (1965) 10
